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Mr. Larry Silva, TOSCO Northwest Co, 601 Union Street, Suite 2500, Seattle, WA 98101

Site File




O

BP OIL BP Oil Company
Environmental Remediation Managsmaont
295 SW 4151 Street

Renton, Washington 98055-4931

{425} 251-0667

Fax No {425} 251.0736
September 11, 1998

Alameda County Heath Care Services Agency ?‘6" EZ/L Fb 55 - CLOSU e
Attention Ms. Eva Chu - Hazardous Materials Specialist

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: Former BP Oil Site No. 11120
6400 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, CA
StID 2095

Dear Ms. Chu:

Following up our telephone conversation of 9 February 1998, this transmits a Groundwater Monitoring
and Sampling Report, dated 2 September 1998.

You will recall that you asked BP to sample this site one more time during the month of June. At that
time, you asked for verification of MTBE concentration data by mass spectrometry {(Methods 8240 or
8260) to confirm MTBE data reported by gas chromatography (Method 8020).

The results show that MTBE was reported by Method 8020. These data, however, were not corroborated
by mass spectrometry. On that basis, we believe that “case closure” and “no further action” determinations
by the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency are appropriate.

I would appreciate receiving a letter of concurrence at your earliest convenience so that I may make the
arrangements necessary to destroy all of the monitoring wells at this site. Please give me a call at (425)
251-0689 if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Scott Hooton
Environmental Remediation Management
BP Exploration & Oil, Inc.

attachment
ce: site file

Tina Berry - Tosco (w/attachment)
Brady Nagle - Alisto
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT

BP Oil Company Service Station No. 11120
‘ ' 6400 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

Project No. 10-170-05-004

September 2, 1998

INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results and findings of the June 26, 1998 groundwater monitoring
and sampling conducted by Alisto Engineering Group at BP Oil Company Service Station
No. 11120, 6400 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, California. A site vicinity map is shown on

Figure 1.

FIELD PROCEDURES

Field activities were performed in accordance with the procedures and guidelines of the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency and the California Regional Water Quality
Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region.

Beforg purging and sampling, the groundwater level in each well was measured from a
permanent mark on top of the casing to the nearest 0.01 foot using an electronic sounder.
The depth to groundwater and top of casing elevation data were used to calculate the
groundwater elevation in each well relative to an arbitrary datum. The survey data and
groundwater elevation measurements collected to date are presented in Table 1.

Before sample collection, each well was purged of 3 casing volumes while recording field
readings of pH, temperature, electrical conductivity, and dissolved oxygen. Groundwater
samples were collected for laboratory analysis by lowering a bottom-fill, disposable bailer to
just below the water level in the well. The samples were transferred from the bailer into
laboratory-supplied containers. The water sampling field survey forms are presented in
Appendix A.

SAMPLING AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The results of monitoring and laboratory analysis of the groundwater samples for this and
previous quarters are summarized in Table 1. The results of laboratory analysis of selected
samples for oxygenated ether compounds using EPA Method 8260. The potentiometric
groundwater elevations as interpreted from the results of this monitoring event are shown on
Figure 2. The results of groundwater analysis are shown on Figure 3. The laboratory report
and chain of custody record are presented in Appendix B.
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

BF DIl COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11120
00 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORMIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-170

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE DO LAB
0 SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {a) WATER ELEVATION (b}  (ug) {ug) (ugh) fugh) {ugh) {ugh) {ug) {ppm}
MONITORING {Feet) {Feet) {Feel)

MW-1 (o) 10/27/92 328.96 8.19 2077 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0 5 ND<0.5 ND<0S ND<0.5 i PACE
MW-1 04/09/93 328.95 479 324.17 ND<50 100 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0 5 ND<D.5 - — PACE
MW-1 082583 328.96 6.85 32211 ND<50 70 ND<0.5 ND-=0.5 ND<02.5 ND<0.5 -— —_ PACE
MWw-1 11422193 320.96 7.38 321.58 ND<50 MOS0 ND<0.5 ND05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - — PACE
MW-1 03/07/94 328,96 588 32307 ND<50 NS0 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — 4.3 PACE
MW-1 08/09/94 320.96 642 322 54 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND-0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0 5 — 8.8 PACE
MW-1 09/12/04 32896 7.33 2163 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — 7.8 PACE
MW-1 12/20/94 32806 634 392,62 — - — — - —_
MW-1 03/18/05 32896 4.7 324.59 M50 ND<500 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 MD<D 50 ND<1.0 - 5.6 ATl
MW-1 06/26/95 328.96 5.5 323,61 — — - —_— - — —
MW-1 09/06/95 328.96 6.44 322.52 ND<50 340 ND<0.50 ND<0 50 NDw=0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 7.4 ATl
Mw-1 12/22/95 32896 6.04 32292 — — —_ - - —
MW-1 0820196 328.96 565 32331 - — - — — - - -
Mw-1 0R/21/05 328.96 — -— MD<50 160 ND<D.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 MND<1.0 ND<10Q 64 SPL
M1 10/31/96 3208.96 500 32297 — - — - - — —
MW (d) 12/02/96 328.96 - — — ~— — - — — -
MW-1 (d)  oaR6/08 328.96 - - - — - - — -
MW-2 10/27/92 22850 7.64 320.86 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0 & ND<0 5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - PAGE
MW-2 04/09/23 328.50 4.12 324.38 ND<50 80 ND<D 5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND«<0.5 - PACE
MW.2 0R/25/93 22850 6.21 42219 ND-<50 70 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 - PACE
MW-2 11/22/93 32850 712 32138 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 PACE
MwW-2 03/07/a4 328.50 5.60 322.90 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - 4,3 PACE
MW-2 06/09/94 328,50 591 32259 ND<50 70 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 8.2 PACE
Mw-2 09/12/04 328.50 €87 321.62 ND<50 160 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<OS - 7.5 PACE
MW-2 12/20/94 32850 588 32264 — —
MW-2 0316/95 328.50 kird 324.73 ND<50 ND<500 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 66 ATI
MW-2 03/16/05 32850 377 324.73 ND<50 NDw<500 ND<0.50 ND<D.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 66 ATl
MW-2 06/28/95 32850 433 32417 — - - — - -
Mw-2 09/06/85 32650 585 22 65 ND<50 210 ND<0,50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 7.0 ATI
MW-2 12/22/05 32850 5.50 323.00 — — — — — .
Mw-2 08/20/96 328.50 507 323.43 e - - - - — - =
MW-2 08/21/36 32850 - ND<50 ND<50 ND<0 5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 70 SPL
MW-2 10/31/96 32850 5.44 323.06 - - - - - - e -
Mw-2 12/02/96 328 50 550 32300 — — — - - — - -
Mw-2 03/27/97 328.50 461 32389 ND<50 MND<100 ND<0 5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 58 SPL
MW-2 06/03/97 32850 7.14 21.36 - - - - - =
Mw-2 09/16/97 328.50 8.10 322,40 ND<50 ND<100 ND<0.5 ND<1,0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 52 SPL
MW-2 12/03/97 328 50 622 32228 - - - — = —
MW-2 06/26/08 328.50 4.86 323.64 ND-<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND«<1.0 ND<10 46 SPL
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF FESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

B OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION MG, 11120
6400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFCIRNLY

ALISTD PROJECT NO, 10170

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER  TPHG TPH-D B T E X MTBE DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION (b))  {ugh) (ugh) {ugl {ugh) {ug) {ugh {ugh {ppm}
MONTORING (Feet) {Fest) {Feel)

MW-3 10827/02 329.38 843 320.93 210 ND<50 3 07 08 0 - —  PACE
MwW-3 04/08/93 329.36 4.90 324.46 400 260 8.1 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 —-_ — PACE
MW-3 06/25/93 320.36 7.13 32223 2000 440 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 3300 () ~—  PACE
Mw-3 11/22/93 420.38 7.60 321.76 1800 360 ND<2.5 ND<25 ND<25 ND<2.5 §o0 (8} -~  PACE
MW-3 03/07/04 325.36 6.08 32328 1300 5000 2 4.0 22 3s 7200 (8) a7  PAGE
MW-3 06/09/94 328.36 6.51 32285 8500 2600 25 8.3 05 15 13000 (s) 72  PACE
Qc1 {f) 06/09/94 - — — 8800 23 6.3 05 10 13000 (6) -  PACE
MW-3 0612/94 320.36 763 32173 2100 3200 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 88 20 3800 (@) 73  PACE
oC1 () 09/12/94 - — - 1800 — ND<5.0 ND<5.0 8.0 10 300 {8} —  PACE
MW-3 12/20/94 329.36 641 322,85 18000 9600 79 28 29 9.3 - 73 PACE
act @M 1202094 - 17000 - 79 33 ) ND<2.5 - —  PACE
MW-3 03/16/95 329.36 4.39 324.97 6300 7000 470 ND<5.0 210 99 - 55 ATt
ac1 (f 03/16/95 - - - 6300 - 500 ND<5.0 230 13 - ATI
Mw-3 06/28/05 329.36 5.50 32186 9000 3000 {g) ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<20 74 ATI
Qc1 (0 06/28/95 - - — 8800 ~ g} ND<t0 ND<10 ND<10 ND=20 - - ATI
MW-3 09/06/95 329.36 6.66 322.70 10000 2800 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<100 37000 7.1 ATI
ac1 09/06/95 - 9700 — ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<100 36000 - ATl
MW-3 12/22/95 32036 6.31 32305 9200 2500 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<100 28000 6.7 ATI
MW-3 0B20/96 320.36 5.87 323.49 - - - — — - —
bAW-3 0a21/98 32036 - - aroo 1900 ND<25 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 4100 68  SPL
QC1 (D 08/21/96 - 3500 — ND<25 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 4000 - SPL
MW-3 10/31/96 329.36 6.20 32316 ND<250 ND<500 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<5.0 ND<50 68  SPL
oci 10/31/96 - - ND<250 - ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 - —
MW-3 12402196 32836 8.27 323,09 ND<250 50 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 64  SPL
ac1 M 12/02/96 — — - ND<250 — ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 - -
MW-3 03/27/97 32036 5.39 32397 470 ND<100 ND<0.5 ND<1 0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 490 62  SPL
Mw-3 06/097 320.36 792 921.44 ND<250 100 ND<25 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 B84 59  SPL
ac1 M 0B/03/97 - - - ND-250 - ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 74.0 - ~-
MW-3 09/16/97 32936 667 322.69 ND<50 330 ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<5.0 ND<50 55  SPL
MW-3 12/03/97 32996 6.81 322,55 ND<50 ND<200 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 50  SPL
Qc1 ) 120357 - - ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1,0 ND<1.Q ND<1.0 ND<10 - SPL
MW-3 06/26/98 329.36 508 324.08 ND<250 - ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<50 48  SPL

24-Aug-98
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

BP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11120
G400 DUBLIMN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFOFMIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO, 10-170

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  GROUNDWATER TPHG TPH-D B T E X MTBE Do LAB
(8] SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {s) WATER ELEVATION ()  (ugh) {ugh) {ug) {ug) {ugh} {ugh) {ug) (pprm)
MONITORING {Feel) {Faet) {Feat)
MW-4 10/27/92 32945 851 32084 2300 190 23 54 50 320 - — PACE
MwW-4 04/00/03 329.45 5.25 2400 1600 500 78 35 &8 1.0 - - PACE
Mw-3 08/25/88 329.45 732 ap2.13 1800 380 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 2100 (g} PACE
ac1 (B oa/2s5/93 - - — 1600 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 2100 (o) - PACE
Miw-4 11/22/93 329.45 7.83 321.62 810 260 ND<5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 -_ - PACE
ac1 11/22/93 1700 B ND<2.5 MND<25 ND<25 ND<2.5 3500 (8) — PACE
M- 0Xe7/94 32045 629 32316 710 1400 05 08 ND<( 5 ND<05 5900 {(e) 38  PACE
ac1 o 03/07/94 - - - 1600 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 14 6.6 4200 (8) - PACE
MW-4 06/09/04 32945 676 322,69 8400 1800 ND<10 MD<10 ND<10 ND<10 10000 (@) 75  PACE
Mw-4. 09/12/04 329.45 783 32162 2000 2700 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0 5 4200 {e) 72  PACE
MW-4 12/20/94 320.45 6.68 32277 2300 2400 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 6.1 PACE
MW 03/16/85 329.45 4.66 32479 1400 960 140 ND<2.5 s8 14 5.5 ATI
MwW-4 06/28/95 329.45 5.93 323,52 5000 5400 (g 240 ND<5.0 220 ND<10 - 7.4 ATI
MW-4 09/06/95 32845 683 322,62 4400 4500 ND<«13 ND<13 ND<13 ND<z5 12000 7.6 ATI
M4 12/22/05 32045 642 323.03 3800 4700 15 ND<13 ND<13 ND<25 9200 71 ATI
aca [ 12/22/95 -— — 3800 - 16 ND«<13 ND<13 ND<25 8600 - ATl
MwW-4 08/20/96 329.45 6.01 323.44 — - - —
MW-4 08/21/96 329.45 — — ND<250 470 ND«<12 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<250 7.7 sPL
Mw-4 10/31/08 329.45 837 323.08 ND<250 1600 ND<2 5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 7.1 SPL
MW-4 1210296 329.45 6.71 274 ND<50 13000 ND<5 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 2200 7.3 SPL
Mw-4 032797 329.45 570 323.75 8300 1500 44 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 8000 62 SPL
Qc (f 027197 - - - €900 - 51 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 8500 — SPL
MW-4 06/03/97 329,45 B.37 321,08 2800 270 62 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 7000 7.1 SPL
MW 09/16/07 329.45 691 322,54 116 1800 0.80 ND<i 0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 7700 62 SPL
a1 ) 09/16/97 - - — 130 12 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 1.1 7100 SPL
MW-4 12/03/97 329.45 7.16 2229 ND<50 ND<200 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 60 SPL
R4 062608 32945 5.15 324.30 520 — Q.52 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 9 HXeS 2.3 SPL
MW-5 04/09/93 32960 518 324.42 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 - — PACE
MW-5 08/25/93 329.60 7.28 32232 ND<50 70 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 — PACE
MW-5 11/22/93 32960 782 2178 ND<50 NS0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — PACE
MW-5 03/07/94 329.60 6.27 32333 ND<50 120 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 -— 57  PAGE
MW-5 06/09/94 329,60 6.73 32287 ND<50 70 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — 7.7  PACE
MW-5 09/12/94 320,60 7.78 321.82 ND<50 120 ND<@.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — 72 PACE
MW-5 12/20/94 328,60 6.63 32207 — - - — — -
MW-5 03116/95 329.60 465 324.95 ND<50 ND<500 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<1.0 - 49 ATI
MW-5 06/28/95 32060 5.69 32391 — - — —
M- 09/06/95 329,60 6.82 322.78 ND=50 200 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1D ND<50 7.3 ATI
MW-5 12/22/95 32060 6.40 32320 - - - -
MW-5 OR/20/96 329.60 5.98 32362 — - — -
MW-5 DR/21/26 32960 - — ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 69 SPL
MW-5 10/31/96 329.60 829 323.31 — - - - - - -
MW-5 12/02/96 329,60 6.37 32323 — - - — —
MW.5 vARTIT 32960 5.33 32427 ND<50 ND<100 ND<0 5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 58 SPL
MW-5 080397 32060 B.00 321.60 - — — - — —
MW.5 09/16/07 329,60 6.89 32271 ND<50 ND<100 MD<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 27 54 SPL
MW-5 12/0397 329,60 6.99 a22.61 — -— - - —
MW-5 06/26/08 329,60 511 324.49 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 47 SPL
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATEHR SAMPUING
BP DL COMPANY SERVICE STATICON NO. 11120
6400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DLAELIN, CALIFORMIA

ALISTO PACUECT NGO 10170

WELL DATE OF CASING CEPTHTO GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (@) WATER ELEVATION (b)  (ugh {ugh) {ug {ugh) fug) fughy {ug} {ppm)
MONITORING {Feat} {Feet) (Feel)

MW-5 04/0:9/03 32955 5.37 324.18 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 MND<0.5 ND<0.5 — - PACE
MW-6 08/25/03 32055 7.42 32213 ND<50 170 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 — - PACE
MW-6 11/22/93 32955 7.93 32162 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 — PACE
MW-6 03/07/94 329.55 625 323,30 ND<50 90 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0D.5 — 42 PACE
MW-6 06/00/94 320.55 6.85 32270 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0 5 7.0 PACE
MW-5 08/12/04 320.55 791 321.64 ND<50 240 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — 6.7 PACE
MW-6 12/20/94 32955 682 32273 — — — —_ -
MW-6 0¥16/5 329.55 4.78 324.77 ND50 ND<500 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 — 8.1 ATl
MW 06/28/95 329.55 597 32358 — - - — — - —
MwW-5 09/06/95 329.55 6.94 322.61 NO<50 340 ND<0.50 ND-0.50 ND«<0 50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 72 ATl
MWV-5 12/20/95 320.55 6.53 323.02 - — — - — -
MW-6 08/20/36 329,55 B.18 323.37 - —_ - — - —
Mw-s 08/21/96 329.55 - — MND<5D 120 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<10 ND<1.0 MNDO<10 SPL
MW-6 10/31/96 29 55 6.52 323.03 —_ —_ — — -— — - —
Mw-6 12/02/56 329.55 6.55 323.00 - — - —_ - —
MW-6 2797 329,55 5.50 32405 ND<50 ND<100 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1,0 ND<10 6.3 SPL
MW-5 06/03/97 32055 819 321.38 - - — —_ — - -
MW-g 0oM16/97 329.55 6.95 32260 ND<250 680 ND=2 5 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5Q MD<50 55 SPL
MW-6 12/03/97 32955 7.22 322,33 — — — — — -
Mw-5 06/26/98 32055 5.20 324,35 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 46 SPL
MW-7 04/09/93 329.49 5.36 32413 ND<50 ND<50 ND<@.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 MD<0.5 — — PACE
MwW-7 08/25/53 329.49 744 32205 ND50 150 ND<0.5 ND0.5 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 - PACE
MW-7 11/22/93 329.49 792 3z21.57 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND-<0.5 ND<0,5 ND<0.5 — - PACE
MW-7 03/07/94 329,49 6.20 323.20 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND-0.5 ND<0.5 - a7 PACE
Mw-7 06/09/94 329.49 6.89 322.60 ND<50 70 ND<0.5 ND<G.5 ND05 ND<0.5 — 6.9 PACE
WMW-7 09/12/04 32949 71.87 321.62 ND50 &0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 — 6.6 PACE
MW-7 12/20/94 329 49 6.77 32272 ND<50 ND<50 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 MND<G.5 ND<0.5 - 65 PACE
MW-7 0316/95 32949 477 324.72 ND<50 ND<500 ND<0.50 ND-<0 50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - 509 ATI
MW7 06/28/95 328.49 5.94 323.55 ND<53 320 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - 7.8 ATI
MW-7 08/06/95 32949 6.98 32251 ND<50 240 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 8BS 7.5 ATl
MW-7 12/22/95 320.49 6.65 32284 ND<R0 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 MND<10 72 6.9 ATI
MwW-7 0B/20/96 329.49 622 32327 - — — — - - -
Mw-7 08/21/96 329.49 — - MND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 MD<10 - SPL
MW-7 10/31/96 329.49 8.56 32293 ND<50 ND<100 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 a5 68 SPL
MW-7 12402/96 329.49 6.13 323.36 ND<50 ND<50 ND=<05 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 59 73 SPL
MW-7 0¥27/97 329,49 5.08 32441 MND<50 ND<100 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 6.6 SPL
MW-7 06/03/97 320.49 780 321.69 850 ND<100 ND<0.5 ND<1 0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 630 68 SPL
MW-7 Q9/16/97 32949 6.50 32299 120 ND=<100 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 2200 8.0 SPL
MW-7 12/03/97 329.49 6.66 322 83 ND<50 ND=200 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 5.0 SPL
MW-7  (h) 06/26/98 329.49 4.96 324.53 ND<50 — ND<0 5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 N[10 ND<10 51 SPL

24-Aug-98
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TABLE 1 - SUMMAHY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
BP Ol COMPANY SEFRVICE STATION MO, 11120
£400 DUBLIN BOLLEVARD, DUBLEN, CALIFORNLS,

ALISTO PROUETT NO. 10170

WELL DATE OF CASING DEFTHTO GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a} WATER ELEVATION  (b)  (ugh {ug) {ugh (ugM) {ugh) {ugh} {ug/} (pprm)
MONITCRING {Fast} {Feal) (Fesat}

ac-2 () 08/25/93 - - - ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - PACE
Qc2 () 11/22/93 - - - ND<50 - ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - PACE
ac2 () 03/07/94 — —_ - ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<G.5 ND<0.5 - - PACE
Qc2 () 06/09/94 —_ - - ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 -— — PACE
Qc-2 ) 09/12/94 e -— - ND<50 — ND<0.5 NC=0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - — PACE
oc2 i) 12/20/94 — —_ -— ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<C.5 - - PACE
QC2 (i 03/16/95 - - . ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 — — AT
Qc2 (i) 06/26/95 — - - ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 MD<1.0 —_ —_ ATl
Qc2 ) 08/06/95 - — —_ ND<50 -— ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 e ATI
Qc2 i) 12/22/95 - — - ND<50 -— ND<0,50 ND<.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<50 - ATI

ABBREVIATIONS: NOTES:

TPHG Tolal pefroleum hydrocarbons ss gasalne (8} Top of casing elevetions surveyed io on arbirery dotum

TPH-D Todal patrolaum hydmeartons as dissal

B Banrena b} Groundwaler slevabons relalive o an artstrary datum,

T Tohisra

E Ethybonzena ()  Analysis did not detect loted oil and greese and halogenated volalile organic compounds above

X Totnl xyhores repored deleclion kmits,

MTBE Meihyd tart butyl sther

DO Mizsohsad okygen (d) Welinaccessibis,

ugl Mizrograms par ilee

ppm Pans por mifian (g) A copy of fa documantation for this data is inchedsd in Appendix G of Alisto repodt 10-170-05-001

ND Mot detected above reparted detaction fimdl

-— Nt anaiyred/appbcabio/messuned {fl  Bnd duplcale,

PACE Pacs, Inc.

ATl Analyical Technologas, Inc (o) MTBE peak. Reler io documentabon kor this data n Appandix C of Allsto report 10-170-05-001

SPL Soulham Petrolaum Laboralokes

) Anabysss dd not detect volatilo organic compounds above reporied deloction imits

fil

Trorved bilmnk,

FAOTH0- 170 T0-5-4. W02

24-Aug-98



TABLE 2 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FOR EPA METH®D 8380 ANALYSIS
BP OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11120
6400 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-170

WELL DATE OF B T E X MTBE DIFE ETBE TBA TAME LAL
ID SAMPLING/ (ug/) (ugh) {ug/h (ugh} {ugh) (ug) (ug/l) {ugh) (ug/)
MONITORING
MwW-4 06/26/98 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<500 ND<10 Sk
MW-7 06/26/98 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<500 ND<10 Sk,
ABBREVIATIONS:
B Benzena
T Toluens
E Ethylbenzena
X Total xylenes
MTBE Methy! tart buty! ether
DIPE Di-isopropyl ether
ETBE Ethy! 1-butyl ether
TBA t-buty! ather
TAME tert-amyl methyl ether
ugh Micrograms per fiter
ND Mot detected above repored detection limit
SPL Southem Patroleum Laboratonias
FA1Y0-170\10-170EC. WQR

02-Sen-98 Pa.



SOURCE:
USGS MAP, DUSLIN OQUADRANGLE,

N CALIFORNIA. 7.5 MINUTE SERIES. 18951,
PHOTOREWVISED 1880,

E QUADRANGLE LOCATION

FIGURE 1
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APPENDIX A

WATER SAMPLING FIELD SURVEY FORMS




“ALISTO Field Report / Sampling Data Sheet

ENGINEERING | Project No. 10-170-05-004 pate: {,]awLlay
GROUP Address 6400 Dubiin Bivd Day: MTWTHF)
1575 TREAT BOULEVARD, SUITE 201 Contract No. H177101A City: Dublin

WALNUT CREEK CA 94598 !51 D! 295-1650 FAX 295-1823 Station No. BP 11120 Samgler: é { £

DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER SUMMARY

WELL SAMPLE WELL TOTAL DEPTH TC PRODUCT TIME COMMENTS: , AW \ I
ID ID DIAM | DEPTH WATER THICKNESS JMONITORED Dp{mh 3 A3 gp
MW-1 N 1S ry T — ——— — Cannot locate L Cap
Mw2 | S-—§ | 2r 2500 A & 1117 NRL (oTw) K2 o Next Lood
MWw-3 | & -] 20 |20.00 ( Wy | S 03 [0oTv) ’
Mw-4 | < —\, | 2* 2000 2 Mo { 8015 (Oves)  Cacle B ¢ Top High
MW-5 S =31 2 25.00 2o SV (P TvJ ) -
MW-6 | < -<7] a0 ]25.00 \'?\% Uav | size’ (07w Casi Lo ¥ Tm Bool
Mw-7 | <91 22 |2025 7 IEE Y 9L ATy J 7
FIELD INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION DAT N ) N
pH METERILA 4.00 :& 7.00 l 10.00 100 TEMPERATURE COMPENSATED @ N TIME IC\O WEATHER QJ(C&Q
D.O. METER L i wn ZERO d.0. SOLUTION BAROMETRIC PRESSURE __ Dy TEMP
CONDUCTIVITY METER 10,000 TURBIDITY METER 50NTU OTHER X
LEAK DETECTOR : ALARM MODE y NON ALARM MODE
Well ID  Depthto Water Diom  Capy/lock Product Dept idescence | Gal. Time_Temp F pH “EC. D.O. 6 EPA 601
[Mud-2 TSRV T 90 ] %%gl | Y (NI 2 Tizo] TETLIT/SC U\ S0 | Wewommex
Total Depth - Water Level=  x Well Vol. Faftor=  xdhfol. fo Purge: Purgevol, A (1:{0 \-i '7 M ‘2)7 o O TPH Diesel
LS e~ ML =20 XL T 32z X3= 9. by, 'C DNe1o oo 0]/ 3B MRus] M. | Orossso_
’Purge Method: Riurface Purnp ODisp.Tube OWinch ODlsp. Bailer(s)___ OSys Port TIME/SAMPLE ID
Comments: _ Ea
Well ID  Depthto Water Diam  Cap/iock Product Depl Iidescence | Gall. Time Temp*F pH E.C. D.O, Qerasor__
IMw-R1508 | 2" (ol | o | Y & 3 19y g3 L] M, %TPH-G/BTEXﬁ
Total Depth - Water Level=  x Well Vol Factor=  x#vo¥ ta Puige PurgeVo!. = | (/ s4 7\02_ ‘ ML 5 TPH Diesel____
20.00~ S .07 WA= 3gx3: TIMN] 7 1335167 SEIT Stwdd M.% O roess520
Purge Method: f§gurface Pump ODisp.lube OWinch ODisp. Bailer(s)__ OSys Port TIME/SAMPLE ID
‘Comments: NS




ALISTO Field Report / Sampling Data Sheet

ENGINEERING Project No. 10-170-05-004 Date: (a ] ;;u_,,l 29
GROUP Address 6400 Dublin Bivd. Day: MTWTHE)
1575 TREAT BOULEVARD, SUITE 201 Contract No. H177101A City: Dublin
WALNUT CREEK CA 94598 (510) 295-1650 FAX 295-1823 Statlon No, BP 11120 Sampler: [ __ e
Well ID Dep’rh to Water Diam  Cap/tock Product Depi lidescence GO Tirm Iemp *F pH E.C. D.O. ﬁ EPA 601
Mw-515 )] A JeX T F v & 3 h\ﬁ\, R T8 [10] Y ¥ encmtEx
Total Depth - Water Level= x Well Vol. Factor=  xi#Vol. to Purge: PurgeVol 7 CRIVAYEETWT O 1PH Diesel
A co-Sn=ax b9z 38 10 1SS T W 7. S2 [T oM ST O 1065520 __
Purge Method: ZBurface Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch ODisp. Bailer(s)__ OSys Port TIME/SAMPLE ID
LComments: [ B T EX 7
W m ]5 Depthto Water Diam  Cap/Lock Product Depl Indescence Gal, me Ternp *F pH EC. D.O. i i EPA 401
ho-T9a T Tov [ B [ ¥ W3 sl U103 [ S ] @ mesm
Total Depth - Water Level=  x Well Vol. Factor=  xdival. to Purge PurgeVol.| S % wllialt MY nh O TPH Diesal
A0.BS~ YA 1929 %, 22.U5x 3% 7 35T % (R LU T Woll S 3 O 1065520 __
Purge Method: ﬁSurfoce Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch ODisp. 8ailer(s)___ OSys Port ) TIME/SAMPLE 1D
Comments: {320 |
WellID Depth to Water Diam Cap/Lock Product Dept Idescence | Gall. fime Temp °F pH EC. D.O. O ePAsD 60]
Mu-yl szc | Yl BT YW1z 10LGLITT1T Laau] 9 X K PrcmrEx_
Total Depth - Water Level=  x Well Vol Fdctor=  x#vl, to Purge PurgeVo. i, \n 1.077.854 ‘ oy O PHDIesel
LS. 00~ S22 1 TOXNLI= 2 39x2= 23[9 [V Gl 7MW M \,] Orossso
Purge Method: §i§urface Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch Obisp. Baller(s)__ OSys Port TIME/SAMPLE ID
Comments: vl Cof 3y Lo U B 1855 |
e Depth th Water Diam' Cap/Lock Product Dept Indescence Gal. Time emp pH E.C. D.O. mPA 01
MMl ShS Jo s & T Y & 3 TNee [LLA 715 20T S ) 1PH-G/BIEX__
Total Depth - Water Level=_ x Well Vol Factdie?—xdtvol. to Purge: PurgeVol.| 5~ | LS. 317 o) .Sl QO 1PH Diesel
A0.00=545= Mesx =) 3FX3 T i8] ¥ (el eSol7.52]1 50w S-% O 1068520 __
Purge Method; ﬁpsurfcxce Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch ODisp. Boule:(s); OS3ys Port TIME/SAMPLE ID
Comments: (N -\ ‘_3 -1 J\_‘.! ij QQQ " ) T e —
WellTD Depthfowater Diam Cap/tock Product Dept liidescence | Gal. Time Temp pH EC. DO O rasti_____
Y N O 1PH-GBTEX__
Total Depth - Water Level=  x Well Vol. Factor=  x#val. to Purge PurgeVol, QO 1PH Digsel
O 10658520 __
;'Purge Method: OSurface Pump ODisp.Tube OWinch ODisp. Bailer(s)__ OSys Port TIME/SAMPLE ID
Commenis: 2
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APPENDIX B

LABORATORY REPORT AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
PHONE (713) 660-0901

Southern Petroleum Laboratories, Inc.

Certificate of Analysis Number: 98-06-E189

Approved for Release by:

LJAT’ 744 ¥

Joel Grice,/Senidr®rganic Project Manager Date:

Greg Grandits
Laboratory Director

Cynthia Schreiner
Quality Assurance Officer

The attached analytical data package may not be reproduced except in full
without the express written approval of this laboratory.




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

Er@ificate of Analysis No. H9-9806E19-01  PHONE(713) 680-0901

BP 0il Company

295 SW 4lst St, Bldg 13,Ste N P.O.#
Renton, WA 98055 H177101, COCH#098637
ATTN: Scott Hooton DATE: 07/11/98
PROJECT: #11120, PROJECT NO: 10-170-5-4

SITE: Dublin, CA MATRIX: WATER

SAMPLED BY: Alistc Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 06/26/98

SAMPLE ID: S-1 DATE RECEIVED: 06/30/98

ANALYTICAL DATA

PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNITS
LIMIT

MTBE ND 10 P ug/L
Benzene ND 0.5 P ug/L
Toluene ND 1.0 P ug/L
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 P ug/L
Total Xylene ND 1.0 P ug/L

Surrogate % Recovery

1,4-Difluorobenzene 90

4-Bromofluorobenzene 70

Method BOZ0A***
Analyzed by: AA/ -
Date: 07/08/98

Gasoline Range Organics ND 0.05 P mg /L
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Difluorobenzene S50
4 -Bromofluorobenzene 73

California LUFT Manual for Gasoline
Analyzed by: AA/
Date: 07/08/98 06:30:00

ND - Not detected. (P) - Practical Quantitation Limit

Notes: *Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1983, EPA
**Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.
***Ref: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, EPA SW846, 3rd Ed.

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses are performed in accordance
with EPA guidelines for quality assurance.
SPL California License # 1903




& o

HOUSTCN LABORATCRY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

#rfificate of Analysis No. HS-9806E15-02  PHONE (713) 860.0901

BF 0il Company

295 8W 41st St, Bldg 13,Ste N P.O.#
Renton, WA 98055 H177101, COCH#098s37
ATTN: Scott Hooton 07/11/98
PROJECT: #11120, PROJECT NQ: 10-170-5-4
SITE: Dublin, cCa MATRIX: WATER
SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 06/26/98
SAMPLE ID: S-2 DATE RECEIVED: 06/30/98
ANALYTICAL DATA
PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNITS
LIMIT
MTBE ND 50 P ug/L
Benzene ND 2.5 P ug/L
Toluene ND 5.0 P ug/L
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 P ug/L
Total Xylene ND 5.0 P ug/L
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Difluorobenzene 100
4 -Bromofluorobenzene 80
Method 8020A%++*
Analyzed by: AA/
Date: 07/08/98
Gasoline Range Organics ND .25 P mg /L
Surrogate % Recovery
1l,4-Difluorcbenzene 93
4-Bromofluorobenzene 87
California LUFT Manuzl for Gagoline
Analyzed by: AA/
Date: 07/08/98 09:07:00
ND - Not detected. (P} - Practical Quantitation Limit

Notes: *Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1983, EDA

**¥Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.

***Ref: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, EPA SW846, 3rd Ed.

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses are performed in accordance

with EPA gquidelines for quality assurance.
SPL California License # 1903



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

#rPificate of Analysis No. H9-9806E19-03  PHONE(713)660-0901

BP ©il Company

295 SW 41st St, Bldg 13,Ste N P.O.#
Renton, WA 980%5% H177101, COCH#0S58637
ATTN: Scott Heooton DATE: 07/11/98
PROJECT: #11120, PROJECT NOQ: 10-170-5-4

SITE: Dublin, CA MATRIX: WATER

SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 06/26/98

SAMPLE ID: S-3 DATE RECEIVED: 06/30/98

ANALYTICAL DATA

PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNITS
LIMIT

MTBE ND 10 P ug/L
Renzene ND 0.5 P ug/L
Toluene ND 1.0 P ug/L
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 P ug/L
Total Xylene ND 1.0 P ug/L

Surrogate % Recovery

1,4-Difluorobenzene 90

4 -Bromofluorobenzene 70

Method B8020A***
Analyzed by: AA/
Date: 07/08/98

Gasoline Range Organics ND 0.05 P mg/L
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Difluorobenzene 90
4 -Bromofluorobenzene 73

California LUFT Manual for Gasoline
Analyzed by: AA/
Date: 07/08/98 06:56:00

ND - Not detected. (P) - Practical Quantitation Limit

Notesg: *Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1983, EPA
**Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.
***Ref: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, EPA SW846, 3rd Ed.

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses are performed in accordance
with EPA guidelines for quality assurance.
SPL California License # 1903




i *

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

erfificate of Analysis No. H9-9B0GE19-04  PHONE (713 es0s0r

BP 0il Company

295 SW 41st St, Bldg 13,Ste N P.O.#
Renton, WA 98055 H177101, COCH098637
ATTN: Scott Hooton DATE: 07/11/98
PROJECT: #11120, PROJECT NO: 10-170-5-4

SITE: Dublin, CA MATRIX: WATER

SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 06/26/98

SAMPLE ID: S-4 DATE RECEIVED: 06/30/98

ANALYTICAL DATA

PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNITS
LIMIT

MTRE ND 10 P ug/L
Benzene ND 0.5 P ug/L
Toluene ND 1.0 P ug/L
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 P ug/L
Total Xylene ND 1.0 P ug/L

Surrogate % Recovery

1,4-Difluorcbenzene 90

4-Bromofluorobenzene 67

Method B8020Ax**
Analyzed by: AA/
Date: 07/08/98

Gasoline Range Organics ND 0.05 P ' mg/L
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Difluorobenzene 90
4 -Bromofluorobenzene 67

California LUFT Manual for Gasoline
Analyzed by: AA/
Date: 07/08/98 19:22:00

ND - Not detected. - (P) - Practical Quantitation Limit

Notes: *Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1983, EPA
**Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.
***Ref: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, EPA SW846, 3rd Ed.

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses are performed in accordance
with EPA guidelines for quality assurance.
SPL California License # 19503




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTEACHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

Erfificate of Analysis No. H9-9806EL9-04  PHONE(713) 6600901

BP 0il Company

295 SW 41st St, Bldg 13,Ste N P.O.#
Renton, WA 98055 H177101, COC#098637
ATTN: Scott Hooton 07/11/98
PROJECT: #11120, PROJECT NO: 10-170-5-4

SITE: Dublin, CA MATRIX: WATER

SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: (06/26/98

SAMPLE ID: S-4 DATE RECEIVED: (6/30/98

ANALYTICAL DATA

PARAMETER RESULTS PQL* UNITS
Benzene ND 5 ug/L
Ethylbenzene ND 5 ug/L
Toluene ND 5 ug/L
Xylenes (total) ND g ug/L
Methyl t-Butyl Ether ND 10 ug/L
t-Butyl Alcohol ND 500 ug/L
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 10 ug/L
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 10 ug/L
Ethyl t-Butyl Ether ND 10 ug/L

SURROGATES AMOUNT % LOWER UPPER
SPIKED RECOVERY LIMIT LIMIT

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50 ug/L 96 76 114

Toluene-ds 50 ug/L 92 88 110

4 -Bromofluorobenzene 50 ug/L 96 86 115

ANALYZED BY: JC DATE/TIME: 07/02/98 10:44:00
METHOD: 8260 Water, Volatile Organics
NOTES : * - Practical Quantitation Limit ND - Not Detected

NA - Not Analyzed

COMMENTS :

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses are performed in accordance
with EPA guidelines for quality assurance.
SPL California License # 1903




HQUSTON LABORATCRY
8880 INTERCHANGE ORIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

trfificate of Analysis No. H9-9806E19-05  PHONE (71 6600901

BP 0il Company

295 SW 41st St, Bldg 13,Ste N P.O. 4%
Renton, WA 98055 H177101, COCH#098637
ATTN: Scott Hooton DATE: 07/11/98
PROJECT: #11i120, PROJECT NO: 10-170-5-4

SITE: Dublin, CA MATRIX: WATER

SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 06/26/98

SAMPLE ID: S-5 DATE RECEIVED: 06/30/98

ANALYTICAL DATA

PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNITS
' LIMIT

MTBE ND 10 P ug/L
Benzene ND 0.5 P ug/L
Toluene ND 1.0 P ug/L
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 P ug/L
Total Xylene ND 1.0 P ug/L

Surrogate ' % Recovery

1,4-Diflucrobenzene 90

4-Bromofluorcbenzene 67

Method 80Z0A***
Analyzed by: AA/
Date: 07/08/98

Gasoline Range Organics ND Q.05 P mg /L
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Difluorobenzene 87
4-Bromofluorobenzene 67

California LUFT Manual for Gascline
Analyzed by: AA/
Date: 07/08/98 19:49:00

ND - Not detected. (P} - Practical Quantitation Limit

Notes: *Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1983, EPA

**Ref: Standard Methods for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.
***Ref: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, EPA SWwg4e, 3rd Ed.

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses are performed in accordance
with EPA guidelines for guality assurance.
SPL California License # 1903




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

ergﬁficate of Analysis No. H9-9806E19-06 PHOME (713) 860-0801

BP 0il Company

295 SW 41st St, Bldg 13,Ste N P.C.#
Renton, WA 98055 H177101, COCH#098637
ATTN: Scott Hcoton DATE: 07/11/98
PROJECT: #11120, PROJECT NO: 10-170-5-4

SITE: Dublin, CA MATRIX: WATER

SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: (06/26/98

SAMPLE ID: S-6 DATE RECEIVED: 06/30/98

ANALYTICAL DATA

PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNITS
LIMIT
MTRE 1100 100 P ug/L
Benzene .52 0.5 P ug/L
Toluene ND 1.0 P ug/L
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 P ug/L
Total Xylene ND 1.0 P ug/L
Surrogate % Recovery
4-Bromofluorobenzene 97

Method B8020A***
Analyzed by: LJ
Date: 07/09/98

Gasoline Range Organics 0.52 0.05 P mg/L
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Difluorobenzene 80
4 -Bromofluorobenzene 60

California LUFT Manual for CGasocline
Analyzed by: Aa/
Date: 07/08/98 08:14:00

{P} - Practical Quantitation Limit ND - Not detected.

Notes: *Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, 1983, EPA
**Ref: Standard Metheds for Examination of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.
***Ref: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, EPA SW846, 3rd Ed.

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses are performed in accordance
with EPA guidelines for quality assurance.
SPL California License # 1903



"y A

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

Erfificate of Analysis No. H9-9806E19-06  PHONE(713) 660-0901

BP Cil Company

295 SW 41st St, Bldg 13,8te N P.O.#
Renton, WA 98055 H177101, COC#098637
ATTN: Scott Hooton 07/11/98
PROJECT: #11120, PROJECT NO: 10-170-5-4

SITE: Dublin, CA MATRIX: WATER

SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 06/26/98

SAMPLE ID: S-6 DATE RECEIVED: 06/30/98

ANALYTICAL DATA

PARAMETER RESULTS PQL* UNITS
Benzene ND 5 ug/L
Ethylbenzene ND 5 ug/L
Toluene ND 5 ug/L
Xylenes (total) ND 5 ug/L
Methyl t-Butyl Ether ND 10 ug/L
t-Butyl Alcohol ND 500 ug/L
Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 10 ug/L
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 10 ug/L
Ethyl t-Butyl Ether ND 10 ug/L

SURROGATES AMOUNT % LOWER UPPER
SPIKED RECOVERY LIMIT LIMIT

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 50 ug/L 100 76. 114

Toluene-ds 50 ug/L 92 88 110

4-Bromofluorcbenzene 5¢ ug/L 98 86 115

ANATLYZED BY: JC DATE/TIME: 07/02/98 10:20:00
METHOD: 8260 Water, Volatile Organics
NQTES : * - Practical Quantitation Limit ND - Not Detected

NA - Not Analyzed

COMMENTS :

QUALITY ASSURANCE: These analyses are performed in accordance
with EPA guidelines for quality assurance.
SPL California License # 1903




BP 0il Company

%rfificate of Analysis No. H9-9806EL9-07

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
PHONE (713) 660-0801

295 SW 41st St, Bldg 13,Ste N P.O.#
Renton, WA 98055 H177101, COCH#098637
ATTN: Scott Hooton 07/11/98
PROJECT: #11120, PROJECT NO: 10-170-5-4
SITE: Dublin, CA MATRIX: WATER
SAMPLED BY: Alisto Engineering DATE SAMPLED: 06/26/98
SAMPLE ID: S-7 DATE RECEIVED: 06/30/98
ANALYTICAL DAT2Z
PARAMETER RESULTS DETECTION UNITS
LIMIT
MTBE 1200 50 P ug/L
Benzene ND 2.5 P ug/L
Toluene ND 5.0 P ug/L
Ethylbenzene ND 5.C P ug/L
Total Xylene ND 5.0 P ug/L
Surrogate % Recovery
4-Bromofluorobenzene 93
Method 8020a%+%*
Analyzed by: LJ
Date: 07/09/98
Gasoline Range Organics 0.39 .25 P mg/L
Surrogate % Recovery
1,4-Diflucrobenzene 80
4-Bromofluorobenzene 55

California LUFT Manual for Gasoline

Analyzed by: AA/

Date: 07/08/98 08:41:00

(P} - Practical Quantitation Limit

Notes: *Ref: Methods for Chemical Analysis of
**Ref: Standard Methods for Examination

- Not detected.

***Ref: Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,

QUALITY ASSURANCE:

with EPA guidelines for quality assurance.
SPL California License # 1903

These analyses are performed in accordance

Water and Wastes, 1983, EPA
of Water & Wastewater, 18th ed.
EPA SW84s,




QUALITY CONTROL

DOCUMENTATION




3A

WATER VOLATILE MATRIX SPIKE/MATRIX SPIKE DUFLICATE RECOVERY

Lab Name: SPL Contract:
ILab Code: Case No.: 98B06E48 SAS No.: S5DG No. :
Matrix Spike - EPA Sample No,: CT-OUTLET
SPIKE SAMPLE M3 MS QC.
ADDED CONCENTRATION | CONCENTRATION % LIMITS
COMPQOUND (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) REC #| REC
1,1-Dichlecroethene 50 0 52 104 61-145
Trichloroethene 50 0 52 104 |71-120
Benzene 50 0 44 88 |76-127
Toluene 50 0 40 80 |76-125
Chlorobenzene 50 0 40 80 [75-130
SPIEKE MSD MSD
ADDED CONCENTRATION % % QC LIMITS
CCMPOUND (ug/L) (ug/L) REC #| RPD # RPD REC.
1,1-Dichloroethene __EE _______ 52 104 0 14 |61-145
Trichloroethene 50 52 104 0 14 |71-120
Benzene 50 44 88 0 11 |76-127
Toluene 50 40 80 0 13 |76-125
Chlorobenzene 50 41 82 2 13 |75-130

# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPD values with an asterisk

* Values outside of QOC limits

RPD:
Spike Recovery:

0 out of 5 outside limits

0 out of 10 outsgide limits

FORM III VCA-1

3/90




Data File: /var/chem/n.i/n980702.b/n183tl1.d Page 3
Report Date: 02-Jul-1998 08:39
SPL Houston Labs
RECOVERY REPQRT
Client Name: Client SDG: n980702
Sample Matrix: LIQUID Fraction: VOA
Lab Smp Id: LCs
Level: LOW Operator: JC
Data Type: MS DATA SampleType: LCS
Spikelist File: 8260_water.spk Quant Type: ISTD
Sublist File: 8260.sub
Methed File: /var/chem/n.i/n980702.b/n8260w.m
Misc Info: N183W1//N183CW1
CONC CONC %
SPIKE COMPOUND ADDED RECOVERED RECOVERED LIMITS
ug/L ug/L
8 1,1-Dichlcorcetheéne 50 61 122.00 |el-145
29 Trichloroethene 50 56 112.00 [71-120
25 Benzene 50 47 94.00 |76-127
37 Toluene 50 473 8B6.00 |[76-125
45 Chlorcbenzene 50 43 86.00 |75-130
CONC CONC %
SURROGATE COMPOUND ADDED RECOVERED RECOVERED - |LIMITS
ug/L ug/L
5 21 1,2-Dichloroethans 50 a7 54,00, |76-114
5 36 Toluene-ds8 ) 50 46 92.00 88-110
$ 56 Bromefluorobenzene 50 49 98.00 |B6-115




HOQUSTON LABORATCRY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

SPL Blank QC Report PRONE 79 B848W 1
Matrix: Aqueous Reported on: 07/07/98 16:55
Sample ID: VLBLK Analyzed on: 07/02/98 08:18
Batch: N980702122720 Analyst: JC
METHOD 8260/8240 N183B01
Detection

Compound Result Limit Units

Benzene ND 5 ug/L

Toluene ND 5 ug/L

Ethylbenzene ND 5 ug/L

Xylene (Total) ND 5 ug/L

Methyl t-Butyl Ether ND 10 ug/L

t-Butyl Alcchol ND 500 ug/L

Di-Isopropyl Ether ND 10 ug/L

tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 10 ug/L

Ethyl t-Butyl Ether ND 10 ug/L

QC

Surro gate Regult| Criteria Units
1,2-Dichlocreoethane-d4 94 76-114||% Recovery

Toluene-48 g0 88-110||% Recovery
Bromofliuorobenzene 98 B6-115||% Recovery

Samples in Batch 9806E15-04 9806E19-06
Noteg
ND - Not detected.




SPL BATCH QUALITY CONTROL REPORT **

Method BO20R**+

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
PHONE (713) 660-0901

Batch Id: VARES80708112500
Unitg: ug/L
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE
SPIKE Method Spike Blank Spike QC Limitg{*¥)
COMPOQUNDS Blank Result Added Result Recovery (Mandatary)
<Z> <3> <l> % % Recovery Range
MTBE WD 5¢ 44 88.0 72 - 128
Benzene ND 50 53 106 61 - 19
Taluene ND 50 52 104 65 - 128
EthylBenzene ND 50 52 104 70 - 118
0 Xylene ND 30 49 98.0 72 - 117
M & P Xylene ND 106 110 110 72 - 116
MATRIX SPIKES
SPIKE Sample Spike Matrix  Spike Matrix  Spike MS/MSD QC Limitg (***)
COMPOUNDS Results Added Duplicate Relative % (Advisory)
Result |Recovery| Result jRecovery|Difference| rPD
<2 <3ix <lx> <l > <1l <5 Max. Recovery Range

MTBE ND 20 1z 0.0 28 140 8Q.0 * 20 a9 - 150
BENZENE ND 20 18 80.4 17 85.0 6.06 21 3z - 164
TOLUENE ND 20 17 85.0 18 90.0 5.71 20 38 - 159
ETHYLBENZENE ND 20 i8 90.0 14 80.0 o] 19 52 - 142
O XYLENE ND 20 1€ 80.0 17 5.0 &.06 13 B3 - 143
M & P XYLENE ND 40 34 85.0 37 32.5 8.45 17 53 - 114

Analyst: AR/

Sequence Date: 07/08/98

SPL ID of sample spiked: 9806E19-01a
Sample File ID: E_G1086.TX0

Method Blank File ID:

Blank Spike File ID: E_G1081.TX0

Matrix Spike File ID: E_G1082.TX0

Matrix Spike Duplicate File ID: E_(1083.TX0
SAMPLES IN BATCH(SPL ID): 9806E1%-C6A
9B07220-03A
9806E19-01A

* =

& =

Data outside Method Specification limits.

NC =
ND = Not Detected/Below Detection Limit
¥ Recovery = [( <1» - «2» } / <3> 1 x 100

LCS § Recovery =

Relative Percent Difference =

(l*) =

(xxw) =

9B808E15-02A
9807220-052 9807221-013
SH06E19-C3A

(1> [/ <3> } x 100

= Values outaide QC Range due to Matrix Interference (except RPD)

Not Calculated {Sample exceeds spike by factor of 4 or more)

| (<4> - <35> | / [{<4> + <5» ) x 0.5] x 100

Source: SPL-Housten Historical Data {1ST ¢ '87)

Source: SPL-Houston Historical Data {15T Q '97)

9807220-01A 9807220-02A
9807221-02A
9806EL19-04A 9806E19-05A




SPL BATCH QUALITY CONTROL REPOR
Method 8020A%=*

w

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

PHONE (713) 660-0901

Batch Id: VARD9H0T70%1116400¢
Units: ug/L
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE
SPIKE Method Spike Blank  Spike QC Limits (**)
COMPOUNDS Blank Result Added Result Recovery {Mandatory}
«2> <3 <l> % % Recovery Range
MTBE ND 1ca Bl 81,0 72 - 128
Benzene ND ERH 93 83.0 51 - 119
Toluene ND 100 95 95.0 65 - - 125
EthylBenzene ND 109 93 93.0 70 - 118
0 Xylene ND 1ad 93 3.0 72 - 17
M & P Xylene ND 200 190 35.0 72 - 116
MATRIX S PIKES
SPIXE Sample Spike Matrix  Spike Matrix  Spike MS/MSD QC Limits{**=*)
COMPOUNDS Results Added Duplicate Relative % (Advisory)
Result |Recovery] Result [|Recovery|Difference] RPD
<2> <3> <l <4 > <l> <5 Max. Recovery Range
MTRBE ND 100 29 99.0 1¢¢ 100 i.01 20 39 - 1540
BENZENE ND 100 88 BB.D 97 97.0 9.73 21 32 - 164
TOLUENE ND 100 88 88.0 96 96.0 8.70 20 3B - 159
ETHYLBENZENE ND 100 88 BE.D 97 87.0 9.73 19 52 - 142
Q XYLENE ND 100 92 92.0 1Q0 100 B.33 18 53 - 143
M & P XYLENE ND 200 180 20.0 130 95.0 5.41 17 53 - 144
* = Values outside QC Range due to Matrix Interference lexcept RPD)

Analyst: LJ/
Sequence Data: 07/09/98

SPL ID of sample spiked:

9807272-06A

Sample File ID: D_G1083.TX0

Method Rlank File ID:

Blank Spike File ID: D_G1070.TX0
Matrix Spike File ID: D_G1102.TXG
Matrix Spike Duplicate File ID: D 81103.TXD

SAMPLES TN BATCH(SPL ID) -

¥807272-06A

« = Data ocutside Method Specification limits.

NC = Not Calculated (Sample exceeds spike by factor of 4 or more)

ND = Not Detected/Below Detection Limit

[
LCS % Recovery =

% Recovery =

Relative Percent Difference =

(%)

{***) = Source:

cl> - «2> ) [

{<l>

J <3> ) x 100

9805EL2-07A OBOGEL2-06A

<3i> ] x 10C

=~ Source: SPL-Houston Historical Data (15T Q
SPL-Houston Historical Data (18T Q

'97)
'37)

[{<4> - <85> | / [{<4> + <5> ) x 0.5] x 100




SPL BATCH QUALITY CONTROL REPORT #*

California LUFT Manual for Gasoline

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

PHONE (713) 860-0901

Batch Id: VAREZBOT70BOBCOGL
Units: mg /L
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE
SPIKE Method Spike Blank  Spike 0C Limits(**)
COMPOUNDS Blank Result Added Result Recovery (Mandatory}
<2> <3> <1l> % % Recovery Range
Gasoline Range Crganics ND 1.0 D,83 83.0 64 - 131
MATRIX SPIKES
SPIKE Sawple Spike Matxrix Spike Matrix Spike MS/MSD QC Limitsg [**¥*)
COMPOUNDS Results Added Duplicate Relative § [Advigcry)
Result [Recovery| Result |Recovery|pifference| RED
<2 <3 <l> <dx <l> <b> Maz. Recovery Range
GASCLINE RANGE QRGANTCS ND 0.90 .91 $0.¢ 0.67 T4.4 19.0 36 36 - 168
* = Values outside QC Range due to Matrix Interfarence {except RPD)
Analyst: AA/ * = Data outside Method Specificaticn limirs.
Sequence Date: 07/08/98 NC = Hot Calculakted (Sample exceeds spike by factor of 4 or moYe)
SPL ID of sample spiked: 9808C3%0-10C ND = Not Detected/Below Detection Limit
Sample File ID: EEGl075.,TX0D ¥ Recovery = [{ <1» - <2> ) / <3> ] x 100
Method Blank File ID: LCS % Recovery = (<1> / <3 )} x 100
Blank Spike File ID; EEG1070.TX0 Relative Percent Difference = |(<4> - <5» | / Ti{<d4» + <5> ) x 0.5) x 100

Matrix Spike File ID: EEG1072.TX0
Matrix Spike Duplicate File ID: EEG1073.TXQ

SAMPLES TN BATCH{SPL ID):

9BOERE1S5-05A
9B07220-01A
9807221-01A
9B07221-052

(**) = Sourca:

[*xt) -

2306E19-06A
9B07220-024
9807221-02A
2806E19-014a

9ENGE19-07A
9807220-03A
9807221-03A
9BNEE19-03A

SPL-Hougten Historical data

9806E19-02A
9807220-05A
9807221-04A
9806E1%-04A

(1st Q '97)
Source: S5PL-Houston Histarical Data {ist Q '97)




CHAIN OF CUSTODY
AND

SAMPLE RECEIPT CHECKLIST



SPL Houston Environmental Laboratory

Sample Login Checklist

Date: Time:

lo-20-9& /()00

SPL Sample 1D:

Y00 19

Chain-of-Custody (COC) form is present.

COC is properly completed.

If no, Non-Conformance Worksheet has been completed.

Custody seals are present on the shipping container.

If yes, custody seals are intact.

RINEAYAYG

All samples are tagged or labeled.

If no, Non-Conformance Worksheet has been completed.

Sample containers arrived intact

=4 == BN B (N L, T IV N [ C T I N P

-—--'/-
‘Temperature of samples upon arrival: LTZ
C

—
o

Method of sample delivery to SPL:  |SPL Delivery

Client Delivery

FedEx Delivery (airbill #) FOSKRY KU/

Other:
11 [Method of sample disposal: SPL Disposal —

HOLD

Return to Client

—
Name: / 4 Date:
/ L/ M 0-30-9 &
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'?098637 pege_ L o b

BP CONTACT 9
Cer

A Wedoo

BPAD%SQ—M S— \ LSO
K—b\tv\

:Mv— 1883

CHAIN OF CUSTODY
CONSULTANTS NA CONSULTANT'S ADDRESS
— BV B e~ 1595 "Taek Blwd *2o\ . w ¢ Cy  9Aysay
UMEER INES SITE/I}ACILITY ADDHESS D ! CONSULTANT PROJECT NUMBER
CONSULTAN PROJIE}:'I!DEI\EEH PHONE NUMBEH\Ab\“{\ 3 QA FAX NUMBER cop}s? ;I.\JT}:;ZSAC:N‘US;; Ll

\ic |

" (O e

PHONE NUMBER

FAX NO.

a—

LAB CONTACT

SPL

LABORAT

DDRESS

X 2§

PHONE NUMBER

p—

FAX NO.,

BP CONTACT REQUESTING RUSH TAT (Print BP Contact Name)

AUSH REQUESTED OF (Print ‘Consuttant Cantact Name)}

DATE/TIME

}PMENT f:; Eg

SHIPMENT MET
e:f Ex

Print Nam

”NOUISHED BY / AFFILIATION

Signature)

(Print Narne / Signature)

N7

O
7

ALY

1

4

%.n/ﬁ&’

OQB:JP. L/BQH A

LoD

Yhalay | 033 &

Cudi Tl //-é//—/

fz-%049%| 1 07

—
. b 3
TAT: [ ] 24 Hours [] 48 Hours [] 72 Hours ﬁsmndardrom Days —_ % ANA AIRBILLN i
B3, LYSIS REQUIRED 70 51& B4 7547
CONTAINERS (PRESERVATIVE[
i1 S0 ol all, (.uﬂf QL
COLLECTION | COLLECTION|  MATRIX - AN LEZLY | VLN I
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION oate | Twe | sowater| | frvee| e [S-dg) q‘g‘v RS é"‘é?} COMMENTS
- {(vOL)| SAMPLE # f’ ‘\gag(‘; ‘*-WQ:&SQ
g -\ blaeks w3y X
4 *%— ‘ i
S -Y XAX XX XX
S -5
S~ X XXX X &
S - ] | P M ~ N A
Y
SAMPLED BY (Pleasa Print Name) SAMPLED BY (Signature) ADDITIONAL COMMENTS
DATE TIME ACCEPTED BY JAFFILIATION DATE TIME

CLV-16722-A (2/97)
PKG/S0

DISTABUTION:

WHITE - ORIGINAL (WITH DATA)

YELLOW - BP

PINK - LAB

BLUE - CONSULTANT FIELD STAFF




BP EXPLORATION & OIL, INC.
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
DATA REVIEW CHECKLIST

BP Site Number: 11120
ERM Contact: H177101
Sampling Date: 6/26/98
Matrix Description: Water
Date Final Report Received: 6/16/98
Laboratory & Location: SPL, Houston, Texas

Yes No N/A

1. Is BP contract release number

consistent with analytical report? X - -
2. Was report submitted within the

specified timeframe? _X_ o -
3. Does report agree with the COC? _X_ - ——
4. Are units consistent with the given matrix? X e -
3. Were any target analytes/compounds

detected in blanks (i.e,, trip or equipment)? S
6. Are duplicate water samples within 30%? _X_ -
7. Are holding times met? X -
8. Are surrogates within limits using laboratory

criteria? _X_ -
9. Are MS/MSD acceptable using laboratory See Below - -

criteria?

10.  Are LCS results acceptable using laboratory
criteria? X

MS/MSD relative % difference value for one matrix spike value for MTBE was outside the QC range
due to matrix interference. MS/MSD limits are advisory only; as stated in SW-846, Section 8.7 to 8.8,
if the MS/MSD results fall outside the advisable ranges, a laboratory control samples (LCS) must be
analyzed and fall within those ranges. LCS results are within quality control limits.

Data Validation Completed by: Brady Nagle
{signature): ‘_/j, far ) %fé’
Date: vy 1




